prospectively to business combinations that occurred on or after 1 April 2022. As there were no business
combination that occurred during the period, the amendments did not have any impact on the financial
position and performance of the Group.

- 7 -

3.	 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

As disclosed in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022,
the management had identified several accounting errors and the consolidated financial statements in
respect of the year ended 31 March 2022 have been restated to correct those errors identified. Accordingly,
the amounts presented in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2021 have been
restated. The effects of the restatement to the amounts presented in the condensed consolidated statement
of profit or loss and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended
30 September 2021 are summarised below:

(a)	 Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30
September 2021

2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior period
adjustments

2021
(as restated)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 941,003 – 941,003
Cost of sales (511,021) – (511,021)

Gross profit 429,982 – 429,982
Other income 3,693 – 3,693
Other gains and losses (10,482) – (10,482)
Administrative expenses (70,887) – (70,887)
Changes in fair value on derivative

component of convertible notes (a) 494,945 (705,754) (210,809)
Reversal of impairment losses on

property, plant and equipment (d) 195,933 (1,089) 194,844
Reversal of impairment losses on

intangible assets 26,148 – 26,148
Reversal of impairment losses on

right-of-use assets 221 – 221
Reversal of impairment losses on

financial assets, net (535) – (535)
Finance costs (a) (293,112) 27,544 (265,568)

Profit before taxation 775,906 (679,299) 96,607
Income tax expense (c) (23,198) (25,087) (48,285)

Profit for the period attributable to
owners of the Company 752,708 (704,386) 48,322

Earnings per share attributable to
ordinary equity holders of the
Company
– basic earnings per share (HK$) 4.00 (3.74) 0.26
– diluted earnings per share (HK$) 4.00 (3.87) 0.13

- 8 -

(b)	 Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months period
ended 30 September 2021

2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior period
adjustments

2021
(as restated)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 752,708 (704,386) 48,322
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
– Ex�change differences on

translation of financial
statements of group
companies 3,714 – 3,714

– Fa�ir value changes on debt
instruments at FVTOCI (b) – 531 531

Other comprehensive income for the
period 3,714 531 4,245

Total comprehensive income for the
period attributable to owners of the
Company 756,422 (703,855) 52,567

Notes:

(a)	 The 2020 Convertible Notes contains a conversion option held by the holders and an early
redemption option held by the issuer. An accounting error was noted because the conversion
option and the redemption option should be treated as a single compound embedded derivative
as the two options are not readily separable and independent of each other. For the year ended
31 March 2022, the Group engaged another independent valuer to assess the carrying amount
of the 2020 Convertible Notes as at 31 March 2021 and 2020, and certain key assumptions
were also reassessed by the valuer in determining the fair value of the 2020 Convertible Notes